

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND VAND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N TUKARAMJI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 14298 OF 2024**

Between:

Kamal Chaitanya, S/o Vijay Kumar Age. 34 years, Occ. Employee 1-32, Ambavaram, Prakasam, Andhra Pradesh Mob.(Plus) 91-7680854731

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. State of Telangana, Represented by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Accused

2. Supriya Chunduru, D/o Srinivas Rao Chunduru, Age. 24 years, Occ. Managing Directors of IT Monks R/o MIG 77/5, KPHB Colony, Phase-3 Kukatpally, Phase III, KPHB Colony Medchal Malkajgiri, Telangana

Respondents

Petition under Section 528 OF BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash FIR No. 1349/2024 dated 15/10/2024 registered at PS Madhapur, Cyberabad along with all consequent proceedings arising from it;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 OF BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of investigation and all further proceedings in relation with FIR No. 1349/ 2024 dated 15/10/2024 registered at PS Madhapur, Cyberabad, pending disposal of CRLP No. 14298 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit and the order of the High Court dated: 26.11.2024, 10.01.2025, 27.02.2025, 18.06.2025, 29.08.2025, 28.10.2025, 11.12.2025, 27.01.2026 & 24.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI QAZI SALAR MASOOD AATIF Advocate for the Petitioner and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the respondent No.1, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

None for respondent No.2.

Post on 21.04.2026 for hearing.

Meanwhile, interim Order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional Metropolitan Magistrate, Cyberabad, At Kukatpally.
2. The Station House Officer, Mallapur Police Station, Cyberabad District.
3. One CC to SRI QAZI SALAR MASOOD AATIF, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:24.03.2026

LIST ON 21.04.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.14298 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

